
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 C

A
R

L
Y

O
N

 C
IC

A
 C

H
T

D
. 

26
5 

E.
 W

ar
m

 S
pr

in
gs

 R
oa

d,
 S

ui
te

 1
07

 
La

s V
eg

as
, N

V
 8

91
19

 
CARLYON CICA CHTD. 
DAWN M. CICA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 4565 
TRACY M. O’STEEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 10949 
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
PHONE:  (702) 685-4444 
FAX:      (725) 220-4360 
Email:   DCica@CarlyonCica.com 
              TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com 
Nevada Counsel for Official Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors 

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP 
ROBERT LEHANE, ESQ. 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 2937761 
JASON ADAMS, ESQ.  
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 3972106 
LAUREN S. SCHLUSSEL, ESQ. 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 4801742 
3 World Trade Center 
175 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
PHONE:  (212) 808-7800 
FAX:       (212) 808-7897 

  Email:   RLehane@kelleydrye.com 
              JAdams@ kelleydrye.com 
              LSchlussel@kelleydrye.com 
Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured  
Creditors 
 
 

  
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

 
DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
In re: 
 
FRONT SIGHT MANAGEMENT LLC, 
 
                                Debtor. 

Case No. 22-11824-abl 
Chapter 11 
 
 
Hearing Date:  January 9, 2022 
Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 

 
SECOND INTERIM FEE AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF CARLYON CICA 

CHTD., AS NEVADA COUNSEL TO THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED 
CREDITORS, FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES  
 

Carlyon Cica Chtd. (“Carlyon Cica” or “Applicant”), Nevada counsel for the Official 

Committee of Unsecured Creditors for the bankruptcy estate of Front Sight Management LLC (the 

“Debtor”), hereby respectfully submits its second interim and final fee application (the “Application”) 

pursuant to Sections1 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 2016, and Local Rule 

 
1 All references to “Section” herein shall be to the Bankruptcy Code appearing in Title 11 of the 
U.S. Code; all references to a “Bankruptcy Rule” shall refer to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 
Procedure; and all references to a “Local Rule” shall refer to the Local Rules of Bankruptcy practice 
of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada. 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 1 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 2 of 15 
 

2016, for the allowance of compensation for professional services performed by Applicant in 

Debtor’s Chapter 11 Case, and for reimbursement of its actual and necessary expenses incurred 

therein.  

Applicant seeks a total award of $156,738.67, consisting of fees incurred through the 

(December 2, 2022) Effective Date of $149,146, expenses incurred through the Effective Date of 

$2,542.67, and estimated fees and expenses incurred after the Effective Date (primarily relating to 

the preparation and presentation of this Application) in the amount of $5,000.  Applicant has received 

payments totaling $97,183.76 and seeks payment of the additional amount of $59,554.91. 

This Application is made and based upon the following Memorandum of Points and 

Authorities, Sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 2016, Local Rule 2016, 

the declaration of Tracy M. O’Steen, Esq. (the “O’Steen Decl.”) filed concurrently herewith, the 

exhibits attached hereto, the papers and pleadings on file herein, judicial notice of which is 

respectfully requested, and any argument of counsel at the time of hearing on the Application.  

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 2 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 3 of 15 
 

I. 
SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL COMPENSATION AND 

REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES REQUESTED 
 
Applicant:      Carlyon Cica Chtd. 
Client:       Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors. 
Petition Date:      May 24, 2022. 
Retention Date:     June 13, 2022. 
Date of Order Approving Employment:  July 26, 2022. 
Time Period Covered by Application:   June 13, 2022 – December 2, 20222. 
 

Name Timekeeper Position Hourly Rate Total Hours 

Dawn M. Cica, Esq. DMC Attorney $620.00 155.3 

Candace C. Carlyon, Esq. CCC Attorney $620.00 8.7 

Tracy M. O’Steen, Esq. TMO Attorney $430.00 114.3 
Nancy Rodriguez/ 
Cristina Robertson CBA 

Bankruptcy 
Assistant $150.00 20.5 

 
TOTAL HOURS/ FEES 
THROUGH THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE    298.8 ($149,196)3 
TOTAL EXPENSES 
THROUGH THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE    $2,542.67 
ESTIMATED FEES AND 
EXPENSES POST-
EFFECTIVE DATE     9.7 ($5,000) 

TOTAL AWARD    $156,738.67 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 

 
2   Plus $5,000 in fees and expenses incurred between December 3, 2022 and January 9, 2023, as 
discussed herein. 
3 Plus, 9.7 hours incurred during the period beginning December 3, 2022 through December 8, 2022 
as discussed herein.  This total reflects discounts due to “no charge” time entries entered by the 
above-named professionals resulting in a discount of the overall fees charged.  

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 3 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 4 of 15 
 

 
EXPENSES 

EXPENSE RATE TOTAL 
Black and White Copies $.25 per copy -1,634 pages $408.50  
Color Copies $1.00 per page – 94 pages $94.00  
Filing Fees Actual cost $1,250.00 
Mailing Costs 
 

Actual cost, including invoices from third 
party provider certificateofservice.com 

$9.52 

Messenger Service/Deliveries Actual cost or $10 per “run” plus mileage 
at IRS rate 

$46.00 

Pacer Actual cost $151.50 
Westlaw Research Actual cost (prorated monthly fee, 

resulting in significant discount) 
$583.15 

TOTAL  
 

$2,542.67 
 
 

II. 
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF AND EVIDENCE 

1. This Application has been prepared in accordance with the Guidelines for Reviewing 

Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 by 

Attorneys in Larger Chapter 11 Cases (the “Trustee Guidelines”) as adopted by the Executive Office 

for United States Trustees, as referenced by the Region 17 United States Trustee Guidelines, as well 

as in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 2016 and Local Rule 2016. 

2. This is the second interim and final fee application for allowance of compensation 

and reimbursement of expenses filed by Applicant in Debtor’s Chapter 11 Case. This Application 

covers the period of June 13, 2022 through December 2, 2022, plus additional fees incurred primarily 

in connection with the preparation and presentation of this Application between December 3, 2022 

and January 9, 2023 (the “Compensation Period”). See O’Steen Decl., ¶6  

3.  In this Application, Applicant sets forth the fees and expenses incurred by Carlyon 

Cica during its representation of the Committee in the Chapter 11 Case. Carlyon Cica requests 

allowance and final approval of compensation of $154,196 and reimbursement of expenses of 

$2,542.67 for a total of $156,738.67 in connection with services provided during the Compensation 

Period. See O’Steen Decl., ¶7  

4. During the Compensation Period, Carlyon Cica’s attorneys expended a total of 308.5 

hours for which compensation is sought on a final basis consisting of 298.8 hours incurred through 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 4 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 5 of 15 
 

the December 2, 2022 Effective Date and 9.7 hours incurred from December 3, 2022 through 

December 8, 2022 primarily involving preparation of this Application. A billing summary is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1. See O’Steen Decl., ¶7.    

5. Composite Exhibit 2 identifies and provides chronologically throughout the 

Compensation Period: (a) the dates on which Carlyon Cica performed professional services; (b) each 

person performing such services; (c) the amount of time spent by each person on each day that the 

person performs such services (charged in units of one-tenth [0.1] of an hour); and (d) specific daily 

descriptions of the services performed by each person. These time entries are grouped by task 

category.4 See O’Steen Decl., ¶8  

6. Exhibit 3 contains a detailed statement of actual and necessary out-of-pocket 

expenses incurred and paid by Carlyon Cica during the Compensation Period. See id., ¶ 9. 

7. Exhibit 4 contains a detailed statement of fees incurred post-Effective Date by 

Carlyon Cica.  See id., ¶ 10. 

8. As of December 8, 2022, Applicant incurred $4,171 in post-Effective Date fees for 

9.7 hours, relating primarily to tasks in connection with the preparation of this Application.  A copy 

of the invoice reflecting such time entries is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.  Additional time in 

connection with preparation of this Application is being incurred on December 12, 2022 and will be 

incurred in connection with the hearing on the Application.  Applicant seeks an award of $5,000 for 

such additional services which are necessary pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §330.  Id.  

9. The fees charged by Carlyon Cica in the Chapter 11 Case are billed in accordance 

with its existing procedures in effect during the Compensation Period. Carlyon Cica submits that its 

fees are reasonable in light of the customary compensation charged by comparably skilled 

practitioners in a competitive legal market. The hourly rates charged for the services rendered by 

Carlyon Cica are enumerated on Exhibit 1 hereto. See id., ¶11. There is no agreement or 

 
4 Pursuant to the Trustee’s Guidelines, Carlyon Cica assigned the letters (a) through (m) to each such 
project category and created a separate subfile for fees related to that subcategory.  Exhibit 2 is 
divided into these subcategories, thus, Exhibit 2-A is the invoice for the project category “Asset 
Analysis and Recovery”, Exhibit 2-B is the invoice for the project category “Asset Disposition”, 
etc.  The project categories and the narrative description of the tasks are included in the invoices 
attached as composite Exhibit 2.  If there were no fees incurred with respect to a particular category, 
then no invoice for that subfile is included in composite Exhibit 2. 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 5 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 6 of 15 
 

understanding between Carlyon Cica and any other person, other than members of the firm, for the 

sharing of compensation to be received for services rendered in the Chapter 11 Case. See id., ¶12. 
 

III. 
JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

 

10. This Application is a “core proceeding” which the Court has jurisdiction to decide 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).  

11. Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. 

12. Pursuant to Local Rule 7014.2, Carlyon Cica consents to entry of final order(s) or 

judgment(s) by the bankruptcy judge if it is determined that the bankruptcy judge, absent consent of 

the parties, cannot enter final orders for judgment consistent with Article III of the United States 

Constitution. 
IV. 

PERTINENT FACTS 

13. On May 24, 2022 (the “Petition Date”), Debtor commenced this Chapter 11 Case by 

filing its voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

14. On June 9, 2022, the U.S. Trustee appointed certain unsecured creditors to the 

Committee.  See ECF No. 115.  On the same day the U.S. Trustee filed the Amended Appointment 

of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors.  See ECF No. 116.   

15. On July 1, 2022, Carlyon Cica filed the Application for Order Authorizing the 

Employment and Retention of Carlyon Cica Chtd.as Nevada Counsel for the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors Effective June 13, 2022 [ECF No. 230], which was granted by entry of an order 

of the Court on July 26, 2022. See ECF No. 230 (the “Carlyon Cica Employment Application”) and 

ECF No. 299 (the “Order Employing Carlyon Cica”) on file herein. 

16. On August 5, 2022, the Court entered its Order Establishing Procedures for Interim 

Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Professionals [ECF No. 318](the 

“Compensation Procedures Order”) which governs the process for professionals seeking interim 

approval and payment of their monthly fees and expenses.   

17. On October 25, 2022, this Court entered the Order Approving First Interim Fee 

Application of Carlyon Cica Chtd., as Nevada Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 6 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 7 of 15 
 

Creditors, for Allowance of Compensation for Professional Services Rendered and Reimbursement 

of Expenses for the Period of June 13, 2022 Through August 31, 2022 [ECF No. 452] approving on 

an interim basis fees of $82,570 plus reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses in the amount 

of $1,945.76 for a total award of $84,515.76 of for the period of June 13, 2022 through August 31, 

2022. 

18. On November 18, 2022, this Court held a hearing on Debtor’s Second Amended Plan 

of Reorganization for Front Sight Management LLC, Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code 

Dated October 5, 2022 [ECF No. 405] (the “Plan”), which was confirmed by the Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming Second Amended Plan of Reorganization for Front 

Sight Management LLC under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [ECF No. 556] (the 

“Confirmation Order”).   

19. On December 5, 2022, the Notice of: (i) Effective Date of Debtor’s Plan of 

Reorganization; (ii) Administrative Expense Claim Bar Date; (iii) Professional Compensation Bar 

Date; (iv) Claims Objection Deadline; and (v) Bar Date for Claims Arising from Rejection of 

Memberships [ECF No. 584] (the “Notice”) establishing the effective date of the Plan as December 

2, 2022 (the “Effective Date”). 

20. Pursuant to the Compensation Procedures Order, Carlyon Cica has received the 

following payments with respect to its fees and expenses: (a) 5$6,866.11 on September 8, 2022; (b)  

$27,649 on November 23, 2022; and (c) $12,668.00 on November 30, 2022, for a total of $97,183.76. 

O’Steen Decl. at ¶20.   
 

V. 
TASKS PERFORMED BY CARLYON CICA DURING THE COMPENSATION PERIOD 

During the Compensation Period, Carlyon Cica performed the actual and necessary services 

which are summarized below by task category and itemized in detail in the attached exhibits. See 

O’Steen Decl. ¶ 8. 

1. Asset Analysis and Recovery-1222 (Exhibit 2-A) 

Carlyon Cica billed .6 hours ($372) during the Compensation Period with respect to the 

subcategory “Asset Analysis and Recovery” for a brief discussion with the Committee’ financial 

advisor and review and analysis of materials provided by the same. 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 7 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 8 of 15 
 

2. Asset Disposition-1223 (Exhibit 2-B) 

Carlyon Cica billed .3 hours ($186) during the Compensation Period with respect to the 

subcategory “Asset Disposition” for a review of emails relating to the asset purchase agreement and 

analysis of issues with respect to comments to the asset purchase agreement. 

3. Business Operations-1227 (Exhibit 2-C) 

Carlyon Cica billed .9 hours ($539) during the Compensation Period with respect to the subcategory 

“Business Operations” for review of Debtor’s Monthly Operating Reports and analysis of its 

schedules and statements. 

4. Case Administration- 1228 (Exhibit 2-D) 

Carlyon Cica billed 45.1 ($23,460) during the Compensation Period with respect to the 

subcategory “Case Administration,” which includes time billed for (a) preparations for, attendance 

at and questioning of Debtor representative at the Section 341 Meeting of Creditors on June 23, 

2022, (b) communications with Committee members and lead counsel Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 

(“Kelley Drye”) on retention of financial advisor for the Committee, (c) attending the hearing on 

Debtor’s First Day Motions, (d) attendance at Committee meetings and communications related 

thereto, (e) drafting of Committee’s Chapter 11 Status Report, and (f) communications regarding 

Debtor’s Plan and confirmation.   

5. Claims Administration and Objections-1229 (Exhibit 2-E) 

Carlyon Cica billed 29.1 hours ($13,368.00) during the Compensation Period with respect to 

the subcategory “Claims Administration and Objections,” which includes time spent reviewing 

claims filed by various creditors of the Debtor’s estate.    

6. Employment and Fee Applications-1232 (Exhibit 2-F) 

Carlyon Cica billed 67.4 hours ($29,926) during the Compensation Period with respect to 

the subcategory “Employment and Fee Applications.”  A majority of the time billed to this category 

includes review of creditor matrix to determine any conflicts; preparation of Carlyon Cica’s 

Employment Application; Carlyon Cica Employment Order and supporting Declarations; drafting 

of various pro hac vice applications for Kelley Drye attorneys; revisions to employment application 

of Kelley Drye; revisions to employment application of the Committee’s financial advisor; analysis 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 8 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 9 of 15 
 

of Debtor’s “Knudson” Motion  and related order regarding procedures for compensation and fee 

applications; preparation of documents necessary to have each employment application heard on 

Order Shortening Time; attending hearing on employment applications; communications with the 

U.S. Trustee’s office regarding proposed orders granting employment of Carlyon Cica, Kelley Drye 

and Dundon Advisors on behalf of the Committee; preparation and service of Carlyon Cica’s 

Monthly Fee Statement for the period of June 13, 2022 through October 31, 2022; preparation of 

Carlyon Cica’s first interim fee application.; attendance at hearing on hearing on fee applications of 

all professionals; preparation and submission of orders approving first interim fee applications of 

Dundon Advisors, Carlyon Cica and Kelley Drye; and preparation of Carlyon Cica’s Second Interim 

and Final Fee Application. 

7. Employment and Fee Application Objections-1233 (Exhibit 2-G) 

Carlyon Cica billed 3.2 hours ($1,814) during the Compensation Period with respect to the 

subcategory “Employment and Fee Application Objections” for time spent reviewing and analyzing 

limited objections and reservation of rights filed by the U.S. Trustee and other parties as set forth 

more specifically in composite Exhibit 2-G attached hereto. 

8. Financing and Cash Collateral-1234 (Exhibit 2-H) 

Carlyon Cica billed 12.6 hours ($6,659) during the Compensation Period with respect to the 

subcategory “Financing and Cash Collateral” which includes time spent reviewing proposed Debtor-

in-Possession financing (the “DIP Financing”), including review and analysis of loan documents 

and term sheet, research on certain break-up fee issues, attendance at hearing on approval of  DIP 

Financing, communications with Kelley Drye and the Committee on DIP Financing issues, and 

attendance at hearing on giving the Court’s Oral ruling on the proposed DIP Financing.   

9. Litigation-1235 (Exhibit 2-I) 

Carlyon Cica billed 70.1 hours ($36,564) during the Compensation Period with respect to 

the subcategory “Litigation” which includes time spent reviewing documents submitted with Notice 

of Removal of litigation between Debtor with Las Vegas Development Fund LLC (“LVDF”) 

pending in the Nevada state court on the Petition Date (the “Adversary Case”), preparation and filing 

of oppositions to LVDF’s Motion for Relief from Stay, LVDF’s Motion for Examiner, and LVDF’s 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 9 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 10 of 15 
 

Motion to Remand, research regarding Committee’s right to intervene in Adversary Case, 

preparation and filing of Committee’s Motion to Intervene in Adversary Case, preparation and filing 

of documents to have Motion to Intervene heard on shortened time, attendance at 2004 Examination 

of M. Meacher, attendance at Omnibus hearing on various motions, communications with Kelley 

Drye and the Committee regarding the foregoing tasks, subpoena and related notice with respect to 

deposition of I. Piazza by Committee, drafting and filing stipulation limiting participation in 

deposition of I. Piazza and legal research regarding such limitations, and communications with I. 

Piazza’s counsel to resolve issues with respect to deposition. 

10. Plan and Disclosure Statement-1236 (Exhibit 2-J) 

Carlyon Cica billed 53.10 hours ($27,945) during the Compensation Period with respect to 

the subcategory “Plan and Disclosure Statement” which includes time spent reviewing and analyzing 

Debtor’s proposed disclosure statement and Chapter 11 plan, reviewing and analyzing LVDF’s 

opposition to Debtor’s proposed disclosure statement, communications with Debtor’s counsel, 

Kelley Drye and the Committee regarding the Debtor’s proposed disclosure statement and Chapter 

11 plan, attendance at the hearing to approve disclosure statement and set deadlines with respect to 

Plan, communications regarding the proposed order approving Debtor’s disclosure statement and 

deadlines related to service, ballots, objections, etc., review of the proposed Plan, review and revise 

the Committee’s objection to Debtor’s Plan, communications to resolve Committee’s objection to 

confirmation of the Plan, attendance at the Confirmation hearing, review and analysis of the draft of 

confirmation order and communications with Kelley Drye and counsel for various parties to resolve 

the same, review and analysis of trust agreement related to Committee’s settlement with Debtor 

parties regarding Plan, and communications with Committee members regarding the Plan. 

11. Relief from Stay and Adequate Protection-1238 (Exhibit 2-H) 

Carlyon Cica billed 16.4 hours ($8,363) during the Compensation Period with respect to the 

subcategory “Relief from Stay and Adequate Protection” for time spent reviewing and analyzing 

objections to the Motion to Terminate Stay filed by LVDF, preparation of opposition to Motion to 

Terminate Stay on behalf of the Committee including legal research attendant thereto, and receipt 

and review of LVDF’s omnibus reply in support of Motion to Terminate Stay, and communicate 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 10 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 11 of 15 
 

with Committee and Kelley Drye regarding Motion to Terminate Stay and Committee’s opposition 

to the same. 

12. Post-Effective Date Time and Expenses 

As of December 8, 2022, Applicant incurred $4,171 in post-Effective Date fees for 9.7 hours, 

relating primarily to tasks in connection with the preparation of this Application.  A copy of the 

invoice reflecting such time entries is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.  Additional time in connection 

with preparation of this Application is being incurred on December 12, 2022 and will be incurred in 

connection with the hearing on the Application.  Applicant seeks an award of $5,000 for such 

additional services which are necessary pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §330.  O’Steen Decl. at ¶10. 

Carlyon Cica submits that the services provided to the Committee during the Compensation 

Period and for post-Effective Date tasks were reasonable and necessary under the circumstances of 

the Chapter 11 Case and that the compensation of such fees to Carlyon Cica is appropriate and should 

be allowed on a final basis.  See O’Steen Decl. ¶16. 
 

VI. 
ACTUAL AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS 

 

Carlyon Cica has incurred and paid out-of-pocket expenses totaling $2,542.67 during the 

Compensation Period. The items for which expense reimbursement are being sought are not included 

in Carlyon Cica’s overhead, and are not, therefore, a part of the hourly rates charged by Carlyon 

Cica.  Included in Carlyon Cica’s general overhead, and thus not charged as an expense to the client, 

are long-distance calls and conference calls using Carlyon Cica’s internal conference network.  See 

O’Steen Dec., ¶ 17. Carlyon Cica charges $0.25 per page for black and white photocopying, $1.00 

per page for color copies, and all other costs at the actual cost, without any profit on such expenses. 

See id., ¶ 18.  Carlyon Cica submits that the expenses it has incurred and paid in rendering legal 

services to the Committee during the Compensation Period are reasonable and necessary under the 

circumstances of the Chapter 11 Case, and that the reimbursement to Carlyon Cica for such expenses 

is appropriate and should be allowed. See id., ¶ 19. 

 

 
 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 11 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 12 of 15 
 

VII. 
THE REQUESTED COMPENSATION SHOULD BE ALLOWED 

Section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code provides that a professional employed under Section 

327 may apply to the Court “not more than 120 days after an order for relief in a case under this title, 

or more often if the court permits, for such compensation for services rendered before the date of 

such an application or reimbursement for expenses incurred before such date as is provided under 

Section 330 of this title.” 11 U.S.C. §331.  Furthermore, pursuant to the Compensation Procedures 

Order, 
 

After the first 120 days after the Petition Date, and at 120-day intervals thereafter, 
each of the Professionals shall file with the Court and serve on the other Reviewing 
Parties, and any other party who requested special notice in this chapter 11 case, an 
application pursuant to Section 331 for interim Court approval and allowance of the 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses requested for the prior 120 days. The 
first such application shall be filed on or before September 23, 2022 and shall cover 
the period from the Petition Date through August 31, 2022. Any Professional who 
fails to file an application when due shall be ineligible to receive further interim 
payment of fees and expenses as provided herein until such time as the application is 
submitted.  

See Compensation Procedures Order at § 4(d).  In accordance with the Compensation Procedures 

Order, Carlyon Cica is submitting its second interim and final fee application on or before September 

23, 2022, which covers the second 120-day period of this Chapter 11 Case through the Effective 

Date.   The Court may allow on a final basis and approve payment of the requested compensation 

and reimbursements following notice and a hearing. 

Section 330 provides that a court may award a professional employed pursuant to Section 

327 “reasonable compensation for actual and necessary services rendered . . . and reimbursement for 

actual, necessary expenses.” 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1). Section 330(a)(3) elaborates that “[i]n 

determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be awarded to [a] . . . professional person, 

the court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the value of such services, taking into account all 

relevant factors, including” each of the following: 
 
(A) the time spent on such services; 
 
(B) the rates charged for such services; 
 
(C) whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or beneficial at the 
time at which the service was rendered toward the completion of, a case under this 
title; 
 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 12 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 13 of 15 
 

(D) whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of time 
commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or 
task addressed; 
 
(E) with respect to a professional person, whether the person is board certified or 
otherwise has demonstrated skill and experience in the bankruptcy field; and 
 
(F) Whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary compensation 
charged by comparably skilled practitioners in cases other than cases under this title.  

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3). 

“A customary review of a fee application under § 330 starts with a determination of the 

‘lodestar,’ by multiplying a reasonable number of hours expended by a reasonable hourly rate.” 

Unsecured Creditors’ Committee v. Puget Sound Plywood, Inc., 924 F.2d 955, 960 (9th Cir. 1991); 

In re Yermakov, 718 F.2d 1465, 1471 (9th Cir. 1983). In addition, a bankruptcy court examines the 

circumstances and manner in which services are performed and results achieved to determine a 

reasonable fee. See Roberts, Sheridan & Kotel, P.C. v. Bergen Brunswig Drug Co. (In re Mednet), 

251 B.R. 103, 108 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000). Such examination includes a review of the following 

factors: 
(a) Were the services authorized? 
 
(b) Were the services necessary or beneficial to the administration of the estate at the 
time they were rendered? 
 
(c) Are the services adequately documented? 
 
(d) Are the fees required reasonable, taking into consideration the factors set forth in 
section 330(a)(3)? 
 
(e) In making the determination, the court must consider whether the professional 
exercised reasonable billing judgment. 

Id.; see also Leichty v. Neary (In re Strand), 375 F.3d 854, 860 (9th Cir. 2004). Here, Carlyon Cica 

respectfully submits that the services for which it seeks compensation and the expenditures for which 

it seeks reimbursement in this Application were necessary for and beneficial to the Committee’s 

participation in this Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Case. See O’Steen Decl., ¶¶ 11-13, & 16. Carlyon Cica 

worked to anticipate and respond to the Committee’s needs and to assist the Committee with 

performing its role in the administration of the estate, and such services and expenditures were 

necessary to and in the best interests of the Debtor’s estate. See id. Accordingly, Carlyon Cica further 

submits that the compensation requested herein is reasonable in light of the nature, extent, and value 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 13 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 14 of 15 
 

of such services to the Committee, Debtor’s estate, and all parties-in-interest, and thus approval of 

the Application is warranted.   The efforts of counsel to the Committee resulted in a consensual Plan 

and entry of a Confirmation Order, which benefited both the Chapter 11 Estate and its creditors. 
VIII. 

PROFESSIONALS PERFORMING SERVICES 

 The following professionals performed services for the Debtor during the current application 

period. 

Dawn M. Cica (“DMC”) has been practicing law for more than 30 years, including 

commercial restructuring and transactional matters.  Ms. Cica holds B.S. and M.B.A. degrees in 

finance from the University of Nevada, Reno, and is a 1987 graduate of the University of California, 

Los Angeles, School of Law.  Ms. Cica was the member primarily responsible for this matter.  

Candace C. Carlyon (“CCC”) has been practicing primarily in the area of commercial 

bankruptcy and debt restructuring since 1986 (when she completed her clerkship with the Nevada 

Supreme Court).  Ms. Carlyon has been recognized by the American Bankruptcy Institute as a 

Commercial Bankruptcy Specialist since 1994 (a factor which this Court may take into account in 

determining appropriate compensation pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §330(a)(3)(E)).  She is a 1982 graduate, 

magna cum laude, of Loyola Marymount University and a 1985 graduate, magna cum laude, of 

Pepperdine University School of Law.  Ms. Carlyon provided services as needed, primarily as 

adjunct to Ms. Cica. 

 Tracy M. O’Steen (“TMO”) graduated in the top 10% of her class at the Mississippi College 

School of Law in 2004.  She served as the Managing Editor of the Mississippi College Law Review 

and was awarded the Mississippi Bar Association General Litigation Award.  Following graduation, 

she clerked for the Honorable Paul G. Rosenblatt of the United States District Court for the District 

of Arizona.  She practices primarily in the areas of commercial reorganization, commercial litigation 

and real estate.   Ms. O’Steen operated as the associate on the matter, handling all tasks which, in 

the exercise of reasonable billing judgment, could be appropriately delegated. 

 Nancy Rodriguez and Cristina Robertson (“CBA”) earned certificates as Certified 

Bankruptcy Assistants in 2015.  They provided support, including preparing initial pleading drafts, 

notices, management and compilation of financial information and pleading exhibits, 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 14 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Page 15 of 15 

communications with the client, and assistance with preparation of the amended schedules and 

statements.  
VIII. 

CONCLUSION 

Carlyon Cica respectfully requests that the Court enter an order pursuant to Sections 330 and 

331 of the Bankruptcy Code: (1) for the Compensation Period, allowing Carlyon Cica fees on a final 

basis in the amount of $154,196, plus reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses in the amount 

of $2,542.67, for a total request of $156,738.67, less payments already received pursuant to the 

Compensation Procedures Order ($97,183.76); (2) Authorizing and directing the Debtor to pay to 

Carlyon Cica all unpaid fees and expenses of $59,554.91 for the Compensation Period as allowed 

by the Court on a final basis; and (3) granting such other and further relief as is just and proper.  A 

proposed form of order approving this Application is attached hereto as Exhibit 5. 

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of December 2022. 

CARLYON CICA, CHTD 
/s/  

 By: ________________________ 
CANDACE C. CARLYON, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 2666 
DAWN M. CICA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 4565 
TRACY M. O’STEEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 10949 
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
PHONE:  (702) 685-4444 
FAX:      (725) 220-4360 
Email:   DCica@CarlyonCica.com 
              TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com 
Nevada Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 15 of 143



EXHIBIT “1” 
 

EXHIBIT “1” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 16 of 143



BILLING SUMMARY 
 

Name of Professionals and 
Paraprofessionals 

Hours Billed this  
Compensation Period 

Rate 

Candace C. Carlyon, Esq. 8.7 $620 
Dawn M. Cica, Esq. 155.3 $620 
Tracy M. O’Steen, Esq. 124 $430 
Certified Bankruptcy Assistants 20.5  $150 

 
Total Hours1 Total Fees 

 
Blended Rate 

308.5 $149,196 $455 
 
 

EXPENSES 
EXPENSE RATE TOTAL 
Black and White Copies $.25 per copy -1634 pages 

 
$408.50  

Color Copies $1.00 per page – 94 pages 
 

$94.00  

Filing Fees Actual cost 
 

$1,250.00 

Mailing Costs 
 

Actual cost, including invoices from third 
party provider certificateofservice.com 
 

$9.52 

Messenger Service/Deliveries Actual cost or $10 per “run” plus mileage 
at IRS rate 
 

$46.00 

Pacer Actual cost 
 

$151.50 

Parking Actual cost 
 

$0 

Transcripts/Hearing Recordings 
 

Actual cost $0 

Travel Actual cost 
 

$0 

Westlaw Research Actual cost (prorated monthly fee, 
resulting in significant discount) 
 

$583.15 

Witness Fees Actual cost 
 

$0 

Other Actual cost 
 

$0 

TOTAL  $2,542.67 
 

 
1 These figures are inclusive of entries which were recorded as “no charge.”  This figure also 
includes 9.7 hours of time incurred post-effective date between December 3, 2022 and December 
8, 2022. 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 17 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 18 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 19 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 20 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 21 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 22 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 23 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 24 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 25 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 26 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 27 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 28 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 29 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 30 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 31 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 32 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 33 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 34 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 35 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 36 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 37 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 38 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 39 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 40 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 41 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 42 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 43 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 44 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 45 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 46 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 47 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 48 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 49 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 50 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 51 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 52 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 53 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 54 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 55 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 56 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 57 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 58 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 59 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 60 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 61 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 62 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 63 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 64 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 65 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 66 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 67 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 68 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 69 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 70 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 71 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 72 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 73 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 74 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 75 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 76 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 77 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 78 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 79 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 80 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 81 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 82 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 83 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 84 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 85 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 86 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 87 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 88 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 89 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 90 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 91 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 92 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 93 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 94 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 95 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 96 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 97 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 98 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 99 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 100 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 101 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 102 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 103 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 104 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 105 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 106 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 107 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 108 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 109 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 110 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 111 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 112 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 113 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 114 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 115 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 116 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 117 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 118 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 119 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 120 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 121 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 122 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 123 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 124 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 125 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 126 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 127 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 128 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 129 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 130 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 131 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 132 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 133 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 134 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 135 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 136 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 137 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 138 of 143



Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 139 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 C

A
R

L
Y

O
N

 C
IC

A
 C

H
T

D
. 

26
5 

E.
 W

ar
m

 S
pr

in
gs

 R
oa

d,
 S

ui
te

 1
07

 
La

s V
eg

as
, N

V
 8

91
19

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CARLYON CICA CHTD. 
DAWN M. CICA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 4565 
TRACY M. O’STEEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 10949 
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
PHONE:  (702) 685-4444 
FAX:      (725) 220-4360 
Email:   DCica@CarlyonCica.com 
              TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com 
 

Nevada Counsel to the Official Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors 

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP 
ROBERT L. LEHANE, ESQ. 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 2937761 
JASON R. ADAMS, ESQ.  
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 3972106 
LAUREN S. SCHLUSSEL, ESQ. 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
New York Bar No. 4801742 
3 World Trade Center 
175 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007
PHONE:  (212) 808-7800 
FAX:       (212) 808-7897 

  Email:   RLehane@kelleydrye.com 
              JAdams@ kelleydrye.com 

 LSchlussel@kelleydrye.com 

Counsel to the Official Committee  
of Unsecured Creditors 

 

 

   
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

 
DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
In re: 
 
FRONT SIGHT MANAGEMENT LLC, 
 
                                Debtor. 

Case No. 22-11824-abl 
Chapter 11 
 
 
Hearing Date:  January 9, 2023 
Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING SECOND INTERIM AND FINAL FEE 

APPLICATION OF CARLYON CICA CHTD., AS NEVADA COUNSEL TO THE 
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, FOR ALLOWANCE OF 

COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES  

 
 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 140 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

The Court having held a hearing on January 9, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. (the “Hearing”) to consider 

the Second Interim and Final Fee Application of Carlyon Cica Chtd., as Nevada Counsel to the 

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, for Allowance of Compensation for Professional 

Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Expenses (the “Application”)1, with all appearances noted 

on the record at the time of the Hearing; and the Court having reviewed the Application, and other 

related pleadings and papers on file in the above-captioned bankruptcy case; and the Court finding 

that (a) it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157; (b) that this proceeding is a 

core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); (c) that venue of the Debtor’s chapter 11 case 

and the Application is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; (d) that service and notice of the 

Application was sufficient under the circumstances; and (e) that the legal and factual bases set forth 

in the Application establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and the Court having made certain 

findings of fact and conclusions of law on the record at the hearing, which are incorporated herein 

by reference pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 52, as made applicable pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052 

and 9014; [and the Court noting that no opposition to the Application having been filed]; and the 

Court having determined that the relief requested in the Application is appropriate; and for good 

cause appearing:  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Application is APPROVED in its entirety. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERD that the fee request contained within the 

Application is hereby approved on a final basis and allowed in the aggregate amount of $156,738.67 

(the “Final Award”) for the period of June 13, 2022 through the (December 2, 2022) Effective Date, 

and for the post-effective date period of December 3, 2022 through January 9, 2023 (the “Period”), 

consisting of fees in the amount of $154,196 plus reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses 

in the amount of $2,542,67 for the Period.   

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Debtor is authorized to pay to Carlyon Cica 

Chtd. all unpaid fees and expenses for the Period as allowed by the Court in the amount of 

$59,554.91 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
All capitalized, undefined terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Application.   

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 141 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Respectfully submitted by: 

CARLYON CICA CHTD. 
 

/s/: ________________________ 
DAWN M. CICA, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 4565 
TRACY M. O’STEEN, ESQ  
265 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 107 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
PHONE:  (702) 685-4444 
FAX:      (725) 220-4360 
Email:   DCica@CarlyonCica.com 
              TOSteen@CarlyonCica.com 
 

Nevada Counsel to the Official Committee  
of Unsecured Creditors 

 

 

 

 

  

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 142 of 143



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

LR 9021 CERTIFICATION 

In accordance with LR 9021, an attorney submitting this document certifies as follows: 
(check one): 

_____ The court has waived the requirement set forth in LR 9021(b)(1). 

__      No party appeared at the hearing or filed an objection to the motion. 

_____ I have delivered a copy of this proposed order to all attorneys who appeared at the 
hearing, and each has approved or disapproved the order, or failed to respond, as indicated 
below [list each party and whether the party has approved, disapproved, or failed to respond 
to the document]: 

___ I certify that this is a case under chapter 7 or 13, that I have served a copy of this order 
with the motion pursuant to LR 9014(g), and that no party has objected to the form or 
content of the order. 

### 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 143 of 143



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
Case No.: 22-11824-abl Chapter: 11  Hearing Date/Time: 1/9/23 at 9:30 am 
 
Debtor: 

 
Front Sight Management LLC 

 
Applicant: 

 
Carlyon Cica Chtd. 

 
Date of Employment:   

 
July 26, 2022 (effective June 13, 2022) 

 
Interim Fee Application No.  

 
Second and Final  

  

 
 
 
Amounts Requested:                                        Client Approval:     Yes X No  
 
Fees 

  
$154,196 

  

 
Expenses 

 
$2,542.67 

  

 
Total 

 
$156,738.67 

  

 
Hours 

 
308.5 

  
Blended Rate: 

 
$455 

 
 
Fees Previously Requested: $82,570.00 

 
 
Awarded: 

 
 
$82,570.00 

 
Expenses Previously Requested: $1,945.76 

 
Awarded: 

 
$1,945.76 

 
Total Previously Requested: 
 
Total Amount Paid: 

$84,515.76 
 
Awarded: 

 
$84,515.76 

$97,183.76 
 

 
 
 
 
I certify under the penalty of perjury that the above is true. 
 
 
/s/ Tracy M. O’Steen, Esq.      Date December 12, 2022 
                            Signature   

 

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 600-1    Entered 12/12/22 17:58:11    Page 1 of 1


